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Results

Figure S1.   4.2-K/zero-field Mössbauer spectrum of a sample of MnIV/FeIII C. trachomatis R2, which 

was prepared according to the method described in the manuscript. The spectrum is analyzed as a 

superposition of 10% of the experimental spectrum of Fe2
III/III-R2 (red line) and 90% of a quadrupole 

doublet assigned to MnIV/FeIII-R2 (blue line). The parameters (δ = 0.52 mm/s and ∆EQ = 1.38 mm/s) are 

slightly different from those previously reported for MnIV/FeIII-R2 (δ = 0.52 mm/s and ∆EQ = 1.32 mm/s, 

Jiang et al. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2007, 129, 7504-7505). We attribute the difference to the greater glycerol 

content (45% vs 10%) in the sample characterized here. A second batch of MnIV/FeIII-R2 used for XAS-

spectroscopic experiments had a similar composition (15% Fe2
III/III-R2 and 85% MnIV/FeIII-R2, data not 

shown).
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Figure S2.  Mössbauer spectrum of a sample of MnIII/FeIII Ct R2 produced by treatment of the 

MnIV/FeIII protein with excess dithionite for 2 min at room temperature.  The spectrum was collected at 

4.2 K without an applied magnetic field. The broad features are due to the hyperfine interaction of the 

57Fe nucleus with the S = 1/2 ground state of the cluster, which arises from antiferromagnetic coupling 

of its MnIII (SMn = 2) and FeIII (SFe = 5/2) constituents.  The MnIV/FeIII complex gives rise to a sharp 

quadrupole doublet under these conditions. We estimate an upper limit of 6% of the total Fe intensity 

for the MnIV/FeIII complex (solid line).
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Table S1.  Results of fitting Mn K-edge EXAFS data for MnIV/FeIII-R2.  Scale factor S0 =0.8.  Best fits 

for each coordination number are shown in bold.  Fits with negative and unusually large Debye-Waller 

factors are shown in red and blue, respectively.  Fits were performed over the region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  

Number of scatterers N, inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the 

threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)2/Σk6χexptl
2)1/2.

Mn-O   Mn-O/N Mn-Fe

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

0.8 1.00 1.787(7) 0.0043 3.00 1.959(3) 0.0017 1.00 2.911(3) 0.0015 -2.893 0.2511
2.00 1.857(8) 0.0104 2.00 1.959(3) 0.0005 1.00 2.910(3) 0.0016 -3.234 0.2546
3.00 1.908(8) 0.0118 1.00 1.971(3) -0.0021 1.00 2.912(3) 0.0015 -2.972 0.2554
0.00 - - 4.00 1.961(3) 0.0057 1.00 2.921(3) 0.0015 0.102 0.3174

1.00 1.738(6) 0.0033 4.00 1.945(3) 0.0038 1.00 2.907(2) 0.0014 -3.829 0.2374
2.00 1.801(6) 0.0103 3.00 1.960(2) 0.0022 1.00 2.905(3) 0.0015 -4.405 0.2409
3.00 1.853(7) 0.0154 2.00 1.964(3) 0.0007 1.00 2.905(3) 0.0015 -4.428 0.2410
4.00 1.904(7) 0.0159 1.00 1.966(3) -0.0022 1.00 2.909(3) 0.0015 -3.646 0.2411
0.00 - - 5.00 1.956(4) 0.0081 1.00 2.916(3) 0.0014 -0.702 0.3628

1.00 1.708(5) 0.0025 5.00 1.935(3) 0.0060 1.00 2.904(2) 0.0013 -4.485 0.2463
2.00 1.756(5) 0.0091 4.00 1.951(2) 0.0037 1.00 2.901(2) 0.0015 -5.173 0.2440
3.00 1.800(3) 0.0152 3.00 1.957(2) 0.0025 1.00 2.899(3) 0.0015 -5.664 0.2437
4.00 1.848(7) 0.0200 2.00 1.959(2) 0.0084 1.00 2.901(3) 0.0015 -5.232 0.2411
5.00 1.899(7) 0.0197 1.00 1.962(2) -0.0023 1.00 2.907(3) 0.0014 -4.366 0.2419
0.00 - - 6.00 1.951(4) 0.0106 1.00 2.911(4) 0.0014 -1.575 0.4163

1.00 1.688(4) 0.0018 6.00 1.927(3) 0.0081 1.00 2.901(3) 0.0012 -5.123 0.2733
2.00 1.727(5) 0.0079 5.00 1.941(3) 0.0053 1.00 2.898(2) 0.0014 -5.919 0.2624
3.00 1.762(6) 0.0139 4.00 1.950(2) 0.0040 1.00 2.895(2) 0.0015 -6.440 0.2577
4.00 1.797(6) 0.0197 3.00 1.954(2) 0.0028 1.00 2.895(3) 0.0015 -6.602 0.2539
5.00 1.842(7) 0.0243 2.00 1.956(2) 0.0009 1.00 2.898(3) 0.0027 -5.969 0.2491
6.00 1.891(7) 0.0231 1.00 1.959(2) -0.0023 1.00 2.904(3) 0.0014 -5.110 0.2520
0.00 - - 7.00 1.951(4) 0.0106 1.00 2.912(4) 0.0014 -1.470 0.4164

range 1.71-1.79 1.94-1.96 2.90-2.91
best 1.00 1.738(6) 0.0033 4.00 1.945(3) 0.0038 1.00 2.907(2) 0.0014 -3.829 0.2374
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Table S2.  Results of fitting Mn K-edge EXAFS data for MnIV/FeIII-R2.  Scale factor S0 =0.9.  Best fits 

for each coordination number are shown in bold.  Fits with negative and unusually large Debye-Waller 

factors are shown in red and blue, respectively.  Fits were performed over the region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  

Number of scatterers N, inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the 

threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)2/Σk6χexptl
2)1/2.

Mn-O   Mn-O/N Mn-Fe

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

0.9 1.00 1.698(4) 0.0028 5.00 1.931(3) 0.0071 1.00 2.902(2) 0.0019 -5.058 0.2635

2.00 1.745(5) 0.0097 4.00 1.947(3) 0.0045 1.00 2.898(2) 0.0021 -5.804 0.2551

3.00 1.785(6) 0.0164 3.00 1.954(2) 0.0032 1.00 2.896(3) 0.0021 -6.284 0.2515

4.00 1.832(7) 0.0224 2.00 1.957(2) 0.0015 1.00 2.898(3) 0.0021 -5.940 0.2470

5.00 1.887(7) 0.0230 1.00 1.960(2) -0.0018 1.00 2.904(3) 0.0020 -4.968 0.2470

0.00 - - 6.00 1.946(5) 0.0126 1.00 2.908(4) 0.0020 -2.190 0.4537

1.00 1.726(5) 0.0037 4.00 1.941(3) 0.0047 1.00 2.905(2) 0.0020 -4.337 0.2400

2.00 1.786(6) 0.0112 3.00 1.957(2) 0.0028 1.00 2.902(2) 0.0021 -4.956 0.2406

3.00 1.837(7) 0.0173 2.00 1.961(2) 0.0013 1.00 2.902(3) 0.0021 -5.074 0.2396

4.00 1.895(7) 0.0185 1.00 1.964(2) -0.0017 1.00 2.907(3) 0.0021 -4.158 0.2391

0.00 - - 5.00 1.953(4) 0.0097 1.00 2.914(3) 0.0020 -1.198 0.3954

1.00 1.773(7) 0.0049 3.00 1.956(3) 0.0025 1.00 2.909(3) 0.0022 -3.347 0.2414

2.00 1.845(7) 0.0123 2.00 1.967(3) 0.0011 1.00 2.908(3) 0.0022 -3.619 0.2449

3.00 1.899(7) 0.0140 1.00 1.968(3) -0.0017 1.00 2.910(3) 0.0021 -3.459 0.2449

0.00 - - 4.00 1.959(3) 0.0069 1.00 2.919(3) 0.0021 -0.257 0.3371

1.00 1.680(4) 0.0023 6.00 1.923(3) 0.0093 1.00 2.898(3) 0.0018 -5.745 0.3131

2.00 1.715(5) 0.0085 5.00 1.937(3) 0.0062 1.00 2.894(3) 0.0020 -6.555 0.2840

3.00 1.749(5) 0.0148 4.00 1.947(3) 0.0048 1.00 2.892(3) 0.0026 -7.055 0.2745

4.00 1.781(6) 0.0213 3.00 1.951(2) 0.0035 1.00 2.892(3) 0.0021 -7.277 0.2677

5.00 1.826(7) 0.0273 2.00 1.953(2) 0.0016 1.00 2.895(3) 0.0020 -6.606 0.2602

6.00 1.880(7) 0.0265 1.00 1.956(2) -0.0018 1.00 2.901(3) 0.0020 -5.679 0.2626

0.00 - - 7.00 1.936(7) 0.0161 1.00 2.903(5) 0.0020 -3.356 0.5035

range 1.70-1.77 1.93-1.96 2.89-2.91

best 1.00 1.726(5) 0.0037 4.00 1.941(3) 0.0047 1.00 2.905(2) 0.0020 -4.337 0.2400



6

Table S3.  Results of fitting Mn K-edge EXAFS data for MnIV/FeIII-R2.  Scale factor S0 =1.0.  Best fits 

for each coordination number are shown in bold.  Fits with negative and unusually large Debye-Waller 

factors are shown in red and blue, respectively.  Fits were performed over the region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  

Number of scatterers N, inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the 

threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)2/Σk6χexptl
2)1/2.

Mn-O   Mn-O/N Mn-Fe

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

1.0 1.00 1.690(4) 0.0032 5.00 1.928(3) 0.0081 1.00 2.899(3) 0.0025 -5.552 0.2874

2.00 1.733(5) 0.0100 4.00 1.943(3) 0.0053 1.00 2.895(3) 0.0026 -6.400 0.2720

3.00 1.771(6) 0.0177 3.00 1.951(2) 0.0039 1.00 2.893(3) 0.0027 -6.865 0.2648

4.00 1.817(7) 0.0245 2.00 1.954(2) 0.0020 1.00 2.895(3) 0.0026 -6.566 0.2577

5.00 1.878(7) 0.0256 1.00 1.958(2) -0.0013 1.00 2.901(3) 0.0026 -5.501 0.2568

0.00 - - 6.00 1.940(6) 0.0150 1.00 2.905(4) 0.0026 -2.931 0.4880

1.00 1.716(5) 0.0040 4.00 1.937(3) 0.0056 1.00 2.903(2) 0.0026 -4.824 0.2508

2.00 1.773(6) 0.0120 3.00 1.954(2) 0.0035 1.00 2.900(2) 0.0027 -5.450 0.2470

3.00 1.823(6) 0.0189 2.00 1.959(2) 0.0019 1.00 2.899(3) 0.0027 -5.696 0.2442

4.00 1.886(7) 0.0211 1.00 1.962(2) -0.0013 1.00 2.904(3) 0.0027 -4.680 0.2426

0.00 - - 5.00 1.949(5) 0.0113 1.00 2.911(4) 0.0026 -1.739 0.4286

1.00 1.758(6) 0.0053 3.00 1.951(3) 0.0032 1.00 2.907(2) 0.0027 -3.892 0.2387

2.00 1.829(7) 0.0132 2.00 1.964(2) 0.0016 1.00 2.905(3) 0.0028 -4.250 0.2411

3.00 1.893(7) 0.0161 1.00 1.967(3) -0.0012 1.00 2.908(3) 0.0027 -3.793 0.2406

0.00 - - 4.00 1.957(4) 0.0081 1.00 2.917(3) 0.0026 -0.634 0.3623

1.00 1.673(4) 0.0028 6.00 1.920(4) 0.0105 1.00 2.895(3) 0.0024 -6.316 0.3367

2.00 1.705(5) 0.0090 5.00 1.933(3) 0.0071 1.00 2.891(3) 0.0025 -7.159 0.3101

3.00 1.736(6) 0.0157 4.00 1.944(2) 0.0055 1.00 2.889(3) 0.0026 -7.676 0.2956

4.00 1.767(6) 0.0228 3.00 1.948(2) 0.0042 1.00 2.889(3) 0.0026 -7.888 0.2852

5.00 1.811(8) 0.0300 2.00 1.950(2) 0.0022 1.00 2.892(3) 0.0026 -7.229 0.2747

6.00 1.870(8) 0.0299 1.00 1.954(2) -0.0013 1.00 2.898(3) 0.0026 -6.197 0.2759

0.00 - - 7.00 1.927(8) 0.0189 1.00 2.899(5) 0.0025 -4.329 0.5358

range 1.69-1.76 1.93-1.95 2.89-2.91

best 1.00 1.758(6) 0.0053 3.00 1.951(3) 0.0032 1.00 2.907(2) 0.0027 -3.892 0.2387
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Table S4.  Results of fitting Fe K-edge EXAFS data for MnIV/FeIII-R2.  Scale factor S0 =0.8.  Best fits 

for each coordination number are shown in bold.  Fits with negative and unusually large Debye-Waller 

factors are shown in red and blue, respectively.  Fits were performed over the region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  

Number of scatterers N, inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the 

threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)2/Σk6χexptl
2)1/2.

Fe-O    Fe-O/N Fe-Mn

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

0.8 1.00 1.912(5) -0.0039 3.00 2.059(5) 0.0005 1.00 2.930(5) 0.0034 -2.057 0.3526
2.00 1.945(5) -0.0018 2.00 2.093(5) -0.0025 1.00 2.926(6) 0.0032 -2.792 0.3548
3.00 1.976(5) 0.0010 1.00 2.124(5) -0.0047 1.00 2.923(5) 0.0030 -3.410 0.3515
0.00 - - 4.00 2.015(5) 0.0075 1.00 2.939(7) 0.0043 -1.520 0.4031

1.00 1.903(4) -0.0024 4.00 2.051(4) 0.0033 1.00 2.931(4) 0.0035 -2.193 0.2952
2.00 1.930(4) -0.0007 3.00 2.080(4) 0.0004 1.00 2.927(4) 0.0033 -2.725 0.2963
3.00 1.956(4) 0.0012 2.00 2.106(4) -0.0015 1.00 2.924(4) 0.0032 -3.289 0.2952
4.00 1.979(4) 0.0037 1.00 2.128(5) -0.0035 1.00 2.921(4) 0.0031 -3.900 0.2915
0.00 - - 5.00 2.012(4) 0.0092 1.00 2.936(5) 0.0042 -2.048 0.3401

1.00 1.894(5) -0.0009 5.00 2.043(4) 0.0058 1.00 2.930(4) 0.0036 -2.621 0.2628
2.00 1.917(4) 0.0007 4.00 2.067(4) 0.0031 1.00 2.927(4) 0.0035 -3.097 0.2612
3.00 1.941(4) 0.0020 3.00 2.091(4) 0.0012 1.00 2.925(4) 0.0034 -3.402 0.2596
4.00 1.962(4) 0.0038 2.00 2.112(4) -0.0003 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0033 -3.861 0.2570
5.00 1.979(3) 0.0060 1.00 2.129(4) -0.0024 1.00 2.919(4) 0.0032 -4.456 0.2541
0.00 - - 6.00 2.009(4) 0.0108 1.00 2.933(5) 0.0041 -2.638 0.2990

1.00 1.885(6) 0.0008 6.00 2.034(4) 0.0081 1.00 2.927(4) 0.0038 -3.227 0.2542
2.00 1.906(4) 0.0024 5.00 2.055(4) 0.0058 1.00 2.925(4) 0.0037 -3.533 0.2494
3.00 1.927(4) 0.0034 4.00 2.077(4) 0.0039 1.00 2.924(4) 0.0036 -3.741 0.2459
4.00 1.947(4) 0.0046 3.00 2.097(4) 0.0024 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0035 -4.020 0.2432
5.00 1.964(3) 0.0062 2.00 2.114(4) 0.0011 1.00 2.921(4) 0.0034 -4.419 0.2406
6.00 1.979(3) 0.0082 1.00 2.129(4) -0.0012 1.00 2.918(4) 0.0033 -4.936 0.2386
0.00 - - 7.00 2.005(4) 0.0124 1.00 2.929(4) 0.0040 -3.256 0.2800

range 1.94-1.96 2.01-2.11 2.92-2.94
best 5.00 1.964(3) 0.0062 2.00 2.114(4) 0.0011 1.00 2.921(4) 0.0034 -4.419 0.2406
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Table S5.  Results of fitting Fe K-edge EXAFS data for MnIV/FeIII-R2.  Scale factor S0 =0.9.  Best fits 

for each coordination number are shown in bold.  Fits with negative and unusually large Debye-Waller 

factors are shown in red and blue, respectively.  Fits were performed over the region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  

Number of scatterers N, inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the 

threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)2/Σk6χexptl
2)1/2.

Fe-O    Fe-O/N Fe-Mn

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

0.9 1.00 1.910(5) -0.0028 3.00 2.058(4) 0.0015 1.00 2.930(5) 0.0041 -2.235 0.3179
2.00 1.944(4) -0.0007 2.00 2.093(4) -0.0014 1.00 2.926(5) 0.0039 -2.933 0.3198
3.00 1.975(4) 0.0021 1 2.123(5) -0.0037 1.00 2.923(5) 0.0038 -3.570 0.3166
0.00 - - 4.00 2.014(5) 0.0084 1.00 2.938(6) 0.0049 -1.747 0.3647

1.00 1.900(4) -0.0011 4.00 2.049(4) 0.0049 1.00 2.930(4) 0.0042 -2.532 0.2675
2.00 1.928(4) 0.0005 3.00 2.078(4) 0.0016 1.00 2.927(4) 0.0041 -2.996 0.2672
3.00 1.954(4) 0.0024 2.00 2.104(4) -0.0003 1.00 2.924(4) 0.0040 -3.533 0.2656
4.00 1.978(4) 0.0049 1.00 2.127(4) -0.0023 1.00 2.922(4) 0.0039 -4.097 0.2620
0.00 - - 5.00 2.012(4) 0.0102 1.00 2.936(5) 0.0049 -2.176 0.3065

1.00 1.890(5) 0.0007 5.00 2.039(4) 0.0072 1.00 2.928(4) 0.0044 -3.097 0.2484
2.00 1.915(4) 0.0021 4.00 2.064(4) 0.0045 1.00 2.926(4) 0.0042 -3.397 0.2442
3.00 1.938(4) 0.0035 3.00 2.088(4) 0.0027 1.00 2.924(4) 0.0042 -3.739 0.2414
4.00 1.959(3) 0.0053 2.00 2.109(4) 0.0012 1.00 2.922(4) 0.0041 -4.198 0.2386
5.00 1.977(3) 0.0075 1.00 2.126(5) -0.0009 1.00 2.919(4) 0.0040 -4.803 0.2361
0.00 - - 6.00 2.006(4) 0.0120 1.00 2.931(4) 0.0048 -3.015 0.2771

1.00 1.877(6) 0.0025 6.00 2.029(4) 0.0094 1.00 2.925(4) 0.0045 -3.872 0.2554
2.00 1.897(5) 0.0043 5.00 2.048(4) 0.0071 1.00 2.922(4) 0.0045 -4.295 0.2488
3.00 1.924(4) 0.0050 4.00 2.073(4) 0.0053 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0043 -4.184 0.2426
4.00 1.942(4) 0.0066 3.00 2.089(5) 0.0042 1.00 2.920(4) 0.0043 -4.678 0.2397
5.00 1.958(4) 0.0081 2.00 2.105(5) 0.0028 1.00 2.917(4) 0.0043 -5.165 0.2375
6.00 1.976(3) 0.0098 1.00 2.123(5) 0.0005 1.00 2.916(4) 0.0041 -5.359 0.2354
0.00 - - 7.00 2.001(4) 0.0137 1.00 2.927(4) 0.0046 -3.737 0.2738

range 1.93-1.96 2.01-2.11 2.92-2.94
best 5.00 1.958(4) 0.0081 2.00 2.105(5) 0.0028 1.00 2.917(4) 0.0043 -5.165 0.2375
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Table S6.  Results of fitting Fe K-edge EXAFS data for MnIV/FeIII-R2.  Scale factor S0 =1.0.  Best fits 

for each coordination number are shown in bold.  Fits with negative and unusually large Debye-Waller 

factors are shown in red and blue, respectively.  Fits were performed over the region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  

Number of scatterers N, inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the 

threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)2/Σk6χexptl
2)1/2.

Fe-O    Fe-O/N Fe-Mn

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

1.0 1.00 1.909(4) -0.0017 3.00 2.057(4) 0.0025 1.00 2.931(4) 0.0048 -2.405 0.2890
2.00 1.942(4) 0.0003 2.00 2.091(4) -0.0004 1.00 2.926(4) 0.0046 -3.103 0.2903
3.00 1.973(4) 0.0031 1.00 2.122(4) -0.0027 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0045 -3.741 0.2870
0.00 - - 4.00 2.013(4) 0.0092 1.00 2.937(5) 0.0054 -1.987 0.3318

1.00 1.896(4) 0.0001 4.00 2.046(4) 0.0056 1.00 2.929(4) 0.0049 -2.931 0.2490
2.00 1.926(4) 0.0018 3.00 2.075(4) 0.0029 1.00 2.926(4) 0.0048 -3.319 0.2468
3.00 1.953(3) 0.0036 2.00 2.102(4) 0.0009 1.00 2.924(4) 0.0047 -3.789 0.2445
4.00 1.976(3) 0.0061 1.00 2.124(4) -0.0011 1.00 2.921(4) 0.0046 -4.376 0.2411
0.00 - - 5.00 2.008(4) 0.0112 1.00 2.933(4) 0.0053 -2.740 0.2826

1.00 1.884(6) 0.0025 5.00 2.034(4) 0.0085 1.00 2.926(4) 0.0051 -3.665 0.2455
2.00 1.910(4) 0.0038 4.00 2.059(4) 0.0059 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0050 -3.960 0.2388
3.00 1.936(4) 0.0049 3.00 2.085(4) 0.0040 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0049 -4.130 0.2344
4.00 1.957(4) 0.0068 2.00 2.105(4) 0.0027 1.00 2.921(3) 0.0048 -4.530 0.2314
5.00 1.975(3) 0.0089 1.00 2.122(5) 0.0004 1.00 2.918(3) 0.0047 -5.106 0.2293
0.00 - - 6.00 2.003(3) 0.0132 1.00 2.928(4) 0.0052 -3.543 0.2681

1.00 1.869(9) 0.0049 6.00 2.024(4) 0.0109 1.00 2.923(4) 0.0051 -4.314 0.2655
2.00 1.892(6) 0.0064 5.00 2.042(4) 0.0087 1.00 2.920(4) 0.0051 -4.812 0.2573
3.00 1.916(5) 0.0071 4.00 2.063(5) 0.0070 1.00 2.918(4) 0.0050 -5.068 0.2511
4.00 1.935(5) 0.0086 3.00 2.079(5) 0.0058 1.00 2.916(4) 0.0050 -5.497 0.2478
5.00 1.953(4) 0.0099 2.00 2.096(6) 0.0044 1.00 2.914(4) 0.0049 -5.772 0.2453
6.00 1.972(4) 0.0116 1.00 2.115(7) 0.0022 1.00 2.914(4) 0.0049 -5.834 0.2433
0.00 - - 7.00 1.997(4) 0.0150 1.00 2.924(4) 0.0051 -4.373 0.2816

range 1.94-1.96 2.01-2.11 2.92-2.94
best 4.00 1.957(4) 0.0068 2.00 2.105(4) 0.0027 1.00 2.921(3) 0.0048 -4.530 0.2314
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Table S7.  Results of fitting the Mn K-edge Fourier-filtered EXAFS data.  Fits were performed over the 

region k = 1–11.6 Å-1.  Number of scatterers N, interatomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R,

σ2 (Å2), and the threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are given.  Metal coordination number was constrained to 

the value obtained from best fits of the raw data.  

Mn-O   Mn-O/N

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0

0.8 0.00 - - 5.00 1.964(4) 0.0083 -0.006

1.00 1.758(3) 0.0023 4.00 1.954(2) 0.0036 -3.626

Table S8.  Results of fitting the Fe K-edge Fourier-filtered EXAFS data.  Fits were performed over the 

region k = 1–11.6 Å-1. Number of scatterers N, interatomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R,

σ2 (Å2), and the threshold energy shift E0 (eV) are given.  Metal coordination number was constrained to 

the value obtained from best fits of the raw data. 

Fe-O   Fe-O/N

S0 N R s2 N R s2 E0

1.0 0.00 - - 6.00 2.006(3) 0.0120 -3.608

4.00 1.952(3) 0.0068 2.00 2.092(4) 0.0027 -5.176
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Figure S3. Photoreduction of Mn(IV)/Fe(III) sample.  A) Mn(IV)/Fe(III) second-scan data was fit to a 

linear combination of Mn(IV)/Fe(III) and Mn(III)/Fe(III) Ct-R2 first-scan data.  Best fit indicates 

sample was 27% reduced after first-scan.  B) Exposure time at second scan edge is 870 seconds.  

Assuming that reduction is linear with exposure time, photoreduction of the first-scan at k=8 (365.7 s) is 

11%.  C) Mn K-edge EXAFS data (left) and Fourier transform (right) for the Mn(IV)/Fe(III) complex of 

Ct R2 from k = 3.5–8 Å-1.  Arrow designates contributions resulting from metal backscattering.  Values 

from the fit are given in Table S9.

Table S9.  Fit for Mn(IV)/Fe(III) Ct R2 data over the region k = 3.5–8 Å-1.  Number of scatterers N, 

inter-atomic distance R (Å), mean-square deviation in R, σ2 (Å2), and the threshold energy shift E0 (eV) 

are listed.  The fit-error F is defined as (Σk6(χexptl - χcalc)
2/Σk6χexptl

2)1/2. N was constrained during fit.

Fe-O/N Fe-Mn

S0 N R σ2 N R σ2 E0 F

0.9 4 1.948(5) 0.0091 1 2.919(6) 0.0005 -1.214 0.1933
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Figure S4.  Model for Ct R2 Mn(IV)/Fe(III) cofactor (with metals M1 and M2), [(2,2'-

bipyridine)2Mn(III)(µ-O)2Mn(IV)(2,2'-bipyridine)2]
3+ (1) (J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1972, 94, 2121-2222), 

[LFe(III)(µ-O)2Fe(IV)L]3+ (2) with L = tris-(5-ethyl-2-pyridylmethyl)amine (J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1999, 

121, 5230-5237), [L'Fe(IV)(µ-O)2Fe(IV)L']4+ (3) with L' = tris-(3,5-methyl-4-methoxy-2-

pyridylmethyl)amine (Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. USA 2007, 104, 20713-20718), [L''Mn(III)µ-(OCH3)µ-1,3-

(CH3COO)(OHCH3)Mn(III)L'']+ (4) with L'' = 1,5-bis(salicylideneamino)-3-pentanol (Z. Naturforsch 

1988, 43b, 472-474), and [L'''Mn(IV)(µ-O)2µ-1,3-(CH3COO)Mn(III)L''']2+ (5) with L''' = N,N-bis(2-

pyridylmethyl)ethylamine (Inorg. Chem. 1995, 34, 4708-4715).  Hydrogens have been omitted.
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Figure S5.  Selected experimental and theoretical bond distances for [(2,2'-bipyridine)2Mn(III)(µ-

O)2Mn(IV)(2,2'-bipyridine)2]
3+ (1) (J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1972, 94, 2121-2222), [LFe(III)(µ-O)2Fe(IV)L]3+

(2) with L = tris-(5-ethyl-2-pyridylmethyl)amine .(J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1999, 121, 5230-5237),

[L'Fe(IV)(µ-O)2Fe(IV)L']4+ (3) with L' = tris-(3,5-methyl-4-methoxy-2-pyridylmethyl)amine (Proc. Nat. 

Acad. Sci. USA 2007, 104, 20713-20718), [L''Mn(III)µ-(OCH3)µ-1,3-(CH3COO)(OHCH3)Mn(III)L'']+

(4) with L'' = 1,5-bis(salicylideneamino)-3-pentanol (Z. Naturforsch 1988, 43b, 472-474), and 

[L'''Mn(IV)(µ-O)2µ-1,3-(CH3COO)Mn(III)L''']2+ (5) with L''' = N,N-bis(2-pyridylmethyl)ethylamine 

(Inorg. Chem. 1995, 34, 4708-4715).  Calculations with the BP86 functional employed the TZP basis 

